Public Document Pack

AGENDA
LICENSING SUB-COMMITTEE MEETING

Date:
Time:

Tuesday, 20 October 2015
10.00 am

Venue: Council Chamber - Swale House

Membership:

Councillors Roger Clark, Lesley Ingham and Ted Wilcox.

Quorum =3

1.

Pages
Apologies for Absence and Confirmation of Substitutes

Notification of Chairman and Outline of Procedure
Declarations of Interest

Councillors should not act or take decisions in order to gain financial or
other material benefits for themselves or their spouse, civil partner or
person with whom they are living with as a spouse or civil partner. They
must declare and resolve any interests and relationships.

The Chairman will ask Members if they have any interests to declare in
respect of items on this agenda, under the following headings:

(a) Disclosable Pecuniary Interests (DPI) under the Localism Act
2011. The nature as well as the existence of any such interest must be
declared. After declaring a DPI, the Member must leave the meeting and
not take part in the discussion or vote. This applies even if there is
provision for public speaking.

(b) Disclosable Non Pecuniary (DNPI) under the Code of Conduct
adopted by the Council in May 2012. The nature as well as the existence
of any such interest must be declared. After declaring a DNPI interest,
the Member may stay, speak and vote on the matter.

Advice to Members: If any Councillor has any doubt about the
existence or nature of any DPI or DNPI which he/she may have in any
item on this agenda, he/she should seek advice from the Director of
Corporate Services as Monitoring Officer, the Head of Legal or from other
Solicitors in Legal Services as early as possible, and in advance of the
Meeting.

Application for a variation of premises licence under the Licensing Act 1-40
2003

To consider an application for a variation of premises licence at Park N



Shop, 15 — 21 Key Street, Sittingbourne, Kent, ME10 1XX.

Issued on Monday, 12 October 2015

The reports included in Part | of this agenda can be made available
in alternative formats. For further information about this service, or
to arrange for special facilities to be provided at the meeting, please

contact DEMOCRATIC SERVICES on 01795 417330. To find out
more about the work of the Cabinet, please visit www.swale.gov.uk

Democratic Services, 01795 417330, Swale Borough Council,
Swale House, East Street, Sittingbourne, Kent, ME10 3HT



Agenda Item 4

Swale Borough Council
Report to: Licensing Sub — Committee (Under the Licensing Act 2003)
Date: Tuesday 20" October 2015 at 10am
Report Author: Mohammad Bauluck - Licensing Officer
Subject: Park N Shop — 15 Key Street Sittingbourne Kent ME10 1YX
Purpose and summary of report:

To consider an application, to which 4 (four) representations have been made, for a variation
of an existing Premises Licence application under the Licensing Act 2003 — application
reference number SIT/SWALE/189/0046

Recommendations:

The Committee is asked to determine the application and decide whether to grant a licence.
Members asked to consider the application on its merits.

Background papers: The Licensing Act 2003
DCMS Guidance Documents issued under Section 182 of the
Licensing Act 2003 as amended.
Swale Borough Council Statement of Licensing Policy.

Contacts: Mohammad Bauluck at mohammadbauluck@swale.gov.uk
Telephone: 01795 417 364

The Licensing Act 2003 Act requires the Council to publish a ‘Statement of Licensing Policy’
that sets out the policies the Council will general apply to promote the licensing objectives
when making decision on applications made under the Act. The Policy will be available at
the meeting for reference purposes.

Under the Licensing 2003 Act, it is the duty of all licensing authorities that, in carrying out
their functions, they must have regard to guidance issued by the Secretary of State under
section 182. The Guidance cannot anticipate every possible scenario or set of
circumstances that may arise. Provided that the licensing authority has properly understood
and considered the Guidance, it may depart from it when it has reason to do so. However,
as the licensing authority is under a duty to have regard to the Guidance, it will need to give
full reasons for its departure from it. This would be a key consideration for the courts should
departure from the Guidance result in a determination which gives rise to an appeal or
judicial review. Should the need arise the Guidance will be available at the meeting for
reference purposes.

The Licensing Authority must, under the Act refer any application for hearing to the Licensing
Panel, if relevant representations are made by a responsible authority or other person.

A copy of the Council’'s approved procedure for hearings of the Panel in relation to an
application, along with a copy of the Hearings Regulations has been circulated to all parties
prior to the meeting.

Page 1


mailto:mohammadbauluck@swale.gov.uk

Report Title: Park N Shop — 15 - 21 Key Street Sittingbourne Kent ME10 1YX
Application for: Variation of a premises licence to be granted under the Licensing Act 2003.
Purpose of the report

The report advises Members of an application for a Variation of a Premises Licence under
the Licensing Act 2003, made by Licensing Matters Ltd, in respect of the premises Park N
Shop(Appendix A and B) in respect of which four (4) representations (Appendix D) have
been received from other persons.

Issues to be decided

1. Members are asked to determine whether to (i) grant subject to conditions
consistent with the Operating Schedule modified to such an extent as considered
appropriate for the promotion of the licensing objectives and any mandatory
condition, (ii) grant excluding any of the licensable activities applied for, or (iii)
reject the application.

2. Background

The Licensing Act requires the Council as licensing authority to carry out its
various licensing functions so as to promote the following four licensing objectives:

i) the prevention of crime and disorder;
i) the protection of public safety;
iii) the prevention of public nuisance: and

iv) the protection of children from harm
3. The Application

a. On 2 September 2015, an application was received from Licensing Matters Ltd
for the variation of a premises licence under section 34 of the Licensing Act 2003
in respect of premises Park N Shop at 15 — 21 Key Street Sittingbourne Kent
ME10 1YX

The application is for:
(1) An extension of their opening hours and sale of alcohol to 24 hours.

The current opening hours are:
Monday — Saturday 08.00 — 22.00
Sunday 10.00 — 22.00

The current hours for licensable activities are:
Sale of alcohol (Off Sales)
Monday — Saturday 08.00 — 22.00
Sunday 10.00 — 22.00
b. A copy of the application, which includes the operating schedule that details the

steps the applicant intends to take to address the licensing objectives, is shown
as Appendix A

Pagze 2



c. The application has been correctly advertised in the local press and a notice has
been displayed for the whole of the consultation period.

d. The Designated Premises Supervisor is Suzanne Mona C Quirk.

Representations

1. Responsible authorities:

e Kent and Medway Fire & Rescue Service — No representations

e Kent County Council Trading Standards — No representations

o Kent County Council Social services Children & Families — No

representations

¢ Planning Department — Swale Borough Council — No representations

¢ Environmental Pollution — Swale Borough Council — No representations

¢ Kent County Council Public Health — No representations.

o Kent Police — Applicant has agreed to amend his operating schedule to
include conditions requested by the Police — Appendix C

e Conditions agreed:

1.

CCTV will be provided in the form of a recordable system, capable of
providing pictures of evidential quality in all lighting conditions
particularly facial recognition.

a. Cameras shall encompass all ingress and egress to the

premises, fire exits and all areas where the sale and supply
of alcohol occurs.

Equipment must be maintained in good working order, be
correctly time and date stamped, recordings MUST be kept
on the hard drive and kept for a period of 28/31 days and
handed to Police upon reasonable request.

The premises licence holder must ensure at all times a
DPS or appointed member of staff is capable and
competent at downloading CCTV footage in a recordable
format to the Police and Local Authority upon reasonable
request.

In the event of technical failure of the CCTV equipment the
premises licence holder or DPS must report the failure to
the Police Licensing Officer within 24 hours unless the
CCTV will be repaired before that time
(licensing.north.division@kent.pnn.police.uk)

2. All persons that sell or supply alcohol to customers must have

licensing training.

a. Training should take place within six weeks of employment

and any new employees will be supervised until the training
has taken place.

Paée 3



b. Refresher training should be repeated a minimum of every
six months or earlier if required due to changes of
legislation.

c. Training records must be kept on the premises and shall
contain the nature, content and frequency of all training.

d. Records must be made available for inspection by Police,
Police Licensing Officer and authorised officers from the
Local Authority upon request either electronically or hard

copy.

3. The premises licence holder or designated premises supervisor must
keep an incident/refusals register. Staff are to be trained to complete
an incident book/records immediately after the incident but no later
than the end of their shift.

The register must be kept on the premises and will detail
+ Day, date and time of incident

» Nature of incident

* Resolution

+ Each entry is to be checked by the DPS/Duty Manager no later than 1
week after the entry has been made.

The register must be made available to Police, Police Licensing Officers
and authorised officers from the Local Authority
[...]
D SUPPLY OF ALCOHOL OCCURS.

« EQUIPMENT MUST BE MAINTAINED IN GOOD WORKING ORDER, BE CORRECTLY TIME AND DATE STAMPED, RECORDINGS
MUST BE KEPT ON THE HARD DRIVE AND KEPT FOR A PERIOD OF 31 DAYS AND HANDED TO POLICE UPON REASONABLE
REQUEST.

« THE PREMISES LICENCE HOLDER MUST ENSURE AT ALL TIMES A DPS OR APPOINTED MEMBER OF STAFF IS CAPABLE AND
COMPETENT AT DOWNLOADING CCTV FOOTAGE IN A RECORDABLE FORMAT TO THE POLICE AND LOCAL AUTHORITY
UPON REASONABLE REQUEST.

« INTHE EVENT OF TECHNICAL FAILURE OF THE CCTV EQUIPMENT THE PREMISES LICENCE HOLDER OR DPS MUST REPORT
THE FAILURE TO THE POLICE LICENSING OFFICER WITHIN 24 HOURS UNLESS THE CCTV WILL BE REPAIRED BEFORE THAT
TIME (LICENSING.NORTH.DIVISION@KENT.PNN.POLICE.UK)

2) PANIC BUTTONS WILL BE IN USE.
3) THE PREMISES WILL MAINTAIN A REFUSALS REGISTER, WHICH WILL BE CHECKED BY THE DPS/ DUTY MANAGER ON A

REGULAR BASIS. THE REGISTER WILL BE MADE AVAILABLE TO THE POLICE & AUTHORISED OFFICERS OF THE COUNCIL UPON
REASONABLE REQUEST.

¢) Public safety

4) BETWEEN THE HOURS OF 11PM & 5AM, THE PREMISES WILL BE CLOSED TO THE PUBLIC & ALL SALES WILL TAKE PLACE
VIA THE SERVING HATCH,

d) The prevention of public nuisance

CCTV AS ABOVE

Y,
Q
(®
@
[N
0]

2 Queen’s Printer and Controller of HASO 2000



Continued from previous page...

i

e) The protection of children from harm

5) STAFF MEMBERS WILL BE TRAINED BEFORE MAKING SALES OF ALCOHOL, WITHIN THEIR RESPONSIBILITIES UNDER THE

LA2003. TRAINING WILL BE DOCUMENTED & WILL BE MADE AVAILABLE TO THE POLICE & AUTHORISED OFFICERS OF THE

COUNCIL UPON REASONABLE REQUEST.

6) THE PREMISES WILL MAINTAIN A CHALLENGE 25 POLICY. WHENEVER A PERSON APPEARS TO BE UNDER THE AGE OF 25,

THEY WILL BE ASKED FOR ID TO PROVE THAT THEY ARE 18 YEARS OR OLDER.

7) THE ONLY TYPES OF ID THAT WILL BE ACCEPTED AS PROCF OF AGE ARE PASSPORTS, PHOTO CARD DRIVING LICENCES &
PASS CARDS.

This fee must be paid to the authority. If you complete the application online, you must pay it by debit or credit card.


[...]
res of evidential quality in all lighting conditions particularly facial recognition.

Cameras shall encompass all ingress and egress to the premises, fire exits
and all areas where the sale and supply of alcohol occurs.

Equipment must be maintained in good working order, be correctly time and
date stamped, recordings MUST be kept on the hard drive and kept for a
period of 28/31 days and handed to Police upon reasonable request.

The premises licence holder must ensure at all times a DPS or appointed
member of staff is capable and competent at downloading CCTV footage in a
recordable format to the Police and Local Authority upon reasonable request.

In the event of technical failure of the CCTV equipment the premises licence
holder or DPS must report the failure to the Police Licensing Officer within 24
hours unless the CCTV will be repaired before that time
(licensing.north.division@kent.pnn.police.uk)

2. All persons that sell or supply alcohol to customers must have licensing training.

Training should take place within six weeks of employment and any new
employees will be supervised until the training has taken place.

Refresher training should be repeated a minimum of every six months or
earlier if required due to changes of legislation.

Training records must be kept on the premises and shall contain the nature,
content and frequency of all training.

Records must be made available for inspection by Police, Police Licensing
Officer and authorised officers from the Local Authority upon request either
electronically or hard copy.

3. The premises licence holder or designated premises supervisor must keep an
incident/refusals register. Staff are to be trained to complete an incident
book/records immediately after the incident but no later than the end of their shift.
The register must be kept on the premises and will detail

Day, date and time of incident
Nature of incident
Resolution

Each entry is to be checked by the DPS/Duty Manager no later than 1 week
afte
[...]

they've consumed the food/drinks from the garage.

We also suffer the disruption of the noise of the tankers going into the garage in the early hours of
the morning. | wonder, do any of you live near this garage? No? What a surprise. | didn’t think so,
50 you won't know what it's like living next or near this type of business or how detrimental the
effect is to your living environment. Would you be saying yes if this was in your back yard? This isn’t
the first time we have objected to changes at Key Street that have a negative impact on our lives.
You have ignored our objections completely and | have no doubt that you will do the same this time
but | couldn’t complain if | didn't try.

The consequences of your decision will be felt by us but as we are a few, | doubt that will matter.

As a post script, in future, to be fair to the any resident that is going to be affected by a proposition
such as this, the Council might want to put their notices in more prominent places so that they can
be easily seen. The notice on the garage was insignificant and could easily have been missed, but

perhaps that was the expectation. If no-one sees, no-one can complain.

Yours faithfully

A and P Knott

Page 25 e S A



W ey s+
BPeroeN
DTTINCRCURNE

WE 3 - '
ARE ACAINST “Tug Ex TEDINC HeeNnSINe,

Hourks . ERem Q0o ~2L%.-99 AT TWUE

Carw/Suoe.
A+ 15-94 ey &1, i T /

. Wikt coeldE Las
Ni¢ € '
pcl¥*"f'\NQ “ALZo DRINK-anD DRive wWeiod T
SOLiC G - ™ el
C ALe ACRINTS dise THE LU TR |

> DeDEEg
Y Tuocee

Page 26



10 September 2015 Mr and Mrs M Massey
Il Key Street
Sittingbourne
Kent
ME10 I
Tel: 01795 or
Email:

Swale Borough Council Licensing Dept
Swale House

East Street

Sittingbourne

Kent

ME10 3HT

APPLICATION BY PARK GARAGE GROUP PLC FOR A VARIATION OF PREMISES LICENCE
PARK N SHOP 15-21 KEY STREET, ME10 1XX

Dear Sir

| am writing with regards the above application which is listed under the Public Notices in the
Sittingbourne News dated 9 September 2015, requesting a variation in licence “in the supply of
alcohol for off the premises and opening hours 0000-2359 hrs Monday to Sunday and late night
refreshment 2300-0500 hours Monday to Sunday”.

1 would like to object to this application for a number of reasons. Namely, this is a garage which is in
a residential area albeit on a main road. Already the surrounding residents including myself have to
put up with “boy racers” late at night revving their engines in the garage, playing loud music and
generally making a nuisance. People urinating outside of the garage on our front gardens, rubbish
including bottles etc being thrown in the surrounding gardens. | do not understand how you would
promote alcohol being sold all night in a garage (where due to its location is normally arrived at by
vehicle). It is a garage selling fuel primarily and | would not class it as a Service Station. What need
is there for a garage to be serving alcohol throughout the night. Do we not already have enough
supermarkets in the town that have this facility?

Being a foster carer of an extremely special needs disabled child and living directly opposite the
garage, | do not find it would be acceptable for this to happen. His bedroom is at the front of the
house and already the loud noise from cars rewving loudly etc is an issue. We believe this will only
be added to if you allow alcohol/snacks to be sold all night and will invite trouble to the surrounding
area.

| believe this adds no investment to the local area and indeed serves no purpose other than to make
money for the garage owner. The sale of alcohol is extensive around town without another venue,
especially a garage, being able to do this 24 hours a day 7 days a week.

I would be grateful if you could register our opposition to this application.

Yours faithfully

I . [REGEED |
MR A E AND MRS M T MASSEY o

Page 27



This page is intentionally left blank



Swale House, East Street,
Sittingbourne, Kent ME10 3HT
DX59990 Sittingbourne 2

Phone: 01795 417567
www.sw
[...]
ody you represenf
7 Postal Addresa o

B Daytime contact number

'B;i..a'irs.é‘ﬁf-prémisas you areﬁ | . g N
2 * \Prex o SHOP

| making a representation about 5? SRt
Address of premises youo are T i.ﬁs’; élli : W e S}f
‘aking a represehtation aboudt | %i’%‘t’ Ml*“fm éﬁm@w &

| omEle Ly

R ' B | | gt 2&{3&3
. Ars you regfstered 1o vote? Page 31 Sy hevstoRs _,/ ity
" wwWw, swala gmz,uk/ali-absubvatmg o % BINPEOPLE - fnp®  Awrd




e g

he

trelate to: ene caf the faur §1cen5mg objsctwes (See note 4) o

L representatmnﬂ& the reasan fm’ your
' _repres_entation Pleas: usea se_pa_:ate
ok -Sheei of papefif— necessary’

‘Pre‘?é'r:t‘ic%ﬁ};f fime & disorder . %"m@ mwiti M&Mﬁm. R

| N SRS f»&' Pr G ARACE ﬂaﬁ:&)
B ﬁgmzug e T

BEOTE THE shLE ©OF

T &P&um&f HES BM 1T

VERY  pATWES m;@m@@
GRe  SpEViaC

Fublc Sty . MosT  LATE T Useks |of
| i TRE GRARAGE ARE Nouak STERS
g ARE BuMinG  frcen i

t&w”} ‘:%::a ﬁiﬁhiﬁ’\éq } @ﬁﬁi{t%«@ ”mﬁ ﬁw@)

blie Fitisante .~

' é‘l&*& &%%g’r‘i ﬁ@ f_..ﬁi = i& o

IDET R pasa) Tiau Pt B CTED W RS0 %

S S 7 ...‘%&é {.5?1.-{@ gﬁi}fkfgi@m%ﬁﬁ”&: THE
Protection of children from harm _ R S ArtATie s

gy oS E R %Siiﬁ :

YT Y Yy ..

.l'l.l'i"il!l!’i”l.'i‘ll
fIENST
l'l‘

SEGNE{)

DMTED: . ggfafiS

+

¥ Are voii registered o vote? P _ E AR
) Areyouregistored g voto? - Page 32 £ wvEsTons EM
/7 www.swale.gov.uk/all-about-voting - - Y INPEOPLE s




Dkey street
Sittingbourne
Kent
Mel0 1yx
27/09/15
To whom it may concern,

I would like to object to the application of selling alcohol 24hrs in the Texaco garage which is
part of the park garage group, which is situated in Key Street. | live next door to this garage
and | would like to share with you what we as a family have to put up with, | have to clear
up my driveway after people use it as a toilet ,which they do during the night when they are
visiting the garage as they think that because its 24 hr opening that there is a toilet they can
use, when they realise that there are no such amenities they use my driveway, | hav
[...]
Responsible Authority and/or other
person/members of the subcommittee

iii) Any points of clarification.

Q) i) Ask Responsible Authorities (where applicable) to put forward their case.
Opening remarks and evidence (including witnesses) by the officer
representing the responsible authority (or their representative).

ii) Allow appropriate questions from :
the Applicant/other Responsible Authorities/other persons/member of the
Sub-Committee.

iii) Any points of clarification.

D) i) Opening remarks and evidence by the other person/s (or
spokesperson/representative).

ii) Allow appropriate questions from :
the Applicant, Responsible Authorities, each further other person and sub-
committee members.
iii) Any points of clarification.
E) Closing Summary
Responsible Authorities/Other Persons/The Applicant

F) End of Hearing

i) The Chairman will ask the members of the sub-committee if they have any
final questions for any party to the hearing.

ii) The Chairman will ask the legal advisor whether there are any further
matters to be raised or resolved before the hearing is closed.

iii) The Chairman will bring the hearing to a close and shall declare that the sub-
committee will retire, to private session, to consider the application.

iv) The Chairman will invite the legal advisor to remain with the sub-committee
during its deliberations to provide any advice required.

Page 38



G)

The Decision

The Chairman shall declare in public session:

i)

i)

The sub-committee’s determination and indicate that all parties to the
hearing will receive a copy of the written Determination Notice regarding the
sub-committee’s determination; and

that all parties may appeal against the sub-committee’s decision within 21
days beginning with the day on which the appellant is notified of the
Licensing Authority’s written determination. Appeals must be lodged with
the Magistrates’ Court. Parties should be aware that the Magistrates Court
may make an order with respect to costs on any appeal.

Formally close the meeting.

Page 39



This page is intentionally left blank



	Agenda
	4 Application for a variation of premises licence under the Licensing Act 2003
	Appendix A
	Appendix B
	Appendix C
	Appendix D0
	Appendix D1
	Appendix D2
	Appendix D3
	Appendix D4
	Appendix E
	Appendix F




Minutes of the meeting


- 305 -

LICENSING SUB-COMMITTEE

MINUTES of the Meeting held in the Council Chamber - Swale House on Tuesday, 
20 October 2015 from 10.00  - 11.14 am.

PRESENT:  Councillors Roger Clark, Lesley Ingham (Chairman) and Ted Wilcox.

OFFICERS PRESENT:   Mohammad Bauluck, Robin Harris and Kellie MacKenzie.

ALSO IN ATTENDANCE:  Councillor Mike Baldock, Ms Gill Sherratt (Licensing 
Matters) and Miles Harvey (Park Garage Group Plc).

285 NOTIFICATION OF CHAIRMAN AND OUTLINE OF PROCEDURE 

The Chairman welcomed everyone to the meeting and outlined the procedure that 
would be followed.

286 DECLARATIONS OF INTEREST 

No interests were declared.

287 APPLICATION FOR A VARIATION OF PREMISES LICENCE UNDER THE 
LICENSING ACT 2003 

Mr Mohammad Bauluck, Licensing Officer, introduced the application in respect of 
Park N Shop, 15 – 21 Key Street, Sittingbourne for an extension of opening hours 
and sale of alcohol to 24 hours.  Representations had been received from Kent 
Police who required four conditions which were set out in the report.  Four 
representations had been received from objectors and their comments were 
outlined on Appendix D of the report.  The Licensing Officer stated that Councillor 
Mike Baldock, Ward Councillor, was in attendance to speak on behalf of three of 
the objectors.  Mr Bauluck advised that one further representation had been 
received, but it was not valid so could not be considered.

Ms Gill Sherratt (Licensing Matters), the applicant’s agent, presented their case.  
She drew attention to the tabled Supporting Documents which had been emailed to 
Members prior to the meeting.  She stated that the applicants operated 48 
convenience stores, 37 sites had a premises licence and 15 had a licence for 24 
hour sales of alcohol, demonstrating that Park Garage Group Plc were experienced 
and responsible in regard to the sale of alcohol.   Ms Sherratt reported that the 
applicants had operated at the forecourt convenience store at Sittingbourne Filling 
Station for 12 years, including the sale of alcohol, with no problems.  Ms Sherratt 
advised that the position of Designated Premises Supervisor had been held by the 
same lady since the premises had opened and that an audit was carried out at the 
premises on a monthly basis to ensure the terms of the original conditions were 
being adhered to.  On-line training for staff was also provided.  With regard to the 
representations received, Ms Sherratt stated that the application would not affect 
the forecourt and tanker delivery times.  With regard to concerns about the likely 
increase in anti-social behaviour, she stated that this was purely speculation.  



Licensing Sub-Committee 20 October 2015 

- 306 -

In response to questions, Ms Sherratt stated that issues about the primary use of 
the site as a garage was an enforcement issue for the Police and Local Authority to 
evidence.  Mr Harvey, the applicant, stated that two staff were employed at the site 
during the day and one member of staff would be employed during the night shift.  
During the night shift the main door would be locked and customers would be 
served via the serving hatch.

Councillor Mike Baldock, representing Mr and Mrs Knott, Mr and Mrs Judges and 
Mr and Mrs Westley, outlined their concerns.  Councillor Baldock explained that  
due to its location adjacent to a crossroads, motorists often pulled-in to the 
forecourt to use the facilities and use it as a meeting place.  This caused noise and 
disturbance to local residents.  He spoke about the affects it had on the family life of 
Mr and Mrs Westley whose property was next door to 15 – 21 Key Street, 
Sittingbourne.  Councillor Baldock considered that allowing the application would be 
unfair on local residents and was contrary to Article 8 of the Human Rights Act.  
Councillor Baldock stated that Members needed to consider the effects of the late 
night culture and the character of the person purchasing alcohol after 10pm.  He did 
not consider that the premises was the right place for a 24 hour alcohol licence.  

The Chairman stated that any potential noise and anti-social behaviour issues were 
speculative.  She noted that no complaints had been received about existing issues 
at the premises.      

Ms Sherratt considered that current noise issues were caused by people leaving 
local public houses and not therefore the responsibility of the applicant.  She stated 
that alcohol would not be served to any customers that were already intoxicated.

In response to a query, Ms Sherratt stated that it was not fair to ask how they would 
enforce any potential anti-social behaviour at this stage.  

Members of the Sub-Committee adjourned to make their decision at 10.30am.  
Members of the Sub-Committee, the Senior Lawyer (Contentious) and the 
Democratic Services Officer returned at 11.10am, when the meeting was re-
convened.

The decision, as set out at Appendix I to these minutes was announced.

Resolved:  The Sub-Committee agreed to grant the licence.

Chairman

Copies of this document are available on the Council website http://www.swale.gov.uk/dso/. 
If you would like hard copies or alternative versions (i.e. large print, audio, different 
language) we will do our best to accommodate your request please contact Swale Borough 
Council at Swale House, East Street, Sittingbourne, Kent, ME10 3HT or telephone the 
Customer Service Centre 01795 417850.

All Minutes are draft until agreed at the next meeting of the Committee/Panel


